
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: East 

Area 

Date: 8 January 2018 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue Bristol Estate, Rear of 146-192, 
Donald Hall Road, Brighton, BN2 5DJ 

Members: Councillors: 

Mears (Chair), ; Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Gregory Weaver  
Democratic Services Assistant 
01273 291214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

27 APOLOGIES  

 

28 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 (copy attached).  
 

30 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 5 - 24 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 30/11/17    
 

31 HRA ENERGY STRATEGY 25 - 30 

 

32 ROUND ROBIN  

 Each association is invited to share a positive experience (for example, a 
success within their local group or at a Service Improvement Group 
meeting) and a current issue 

 

 

33 CITY WIDE REPORTS 31 - 42 

 

34 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

35 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 43 - 46 

 
 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 9 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

ROBERT LODGE COMMUNITY ROOM, ROBERT LODGE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Mary Mears and Anne Meadows     
 
Representatives: Alan Cooke (Craven Vale Community Association), Janet Gearing 
(Woodingdean), Rosemary Johnson (Leaseholders Action Group Elected Rep), Lyn Bennett 
(Manor Farm Rep), Anne Willet (Manor Farm Sub Rep) 
 

Officers: Glyn Huelin (Business and Performance Manager), Jeff Tourmentin (Strategic 
General Manager – Mears), Eddie Wilson (Operations; General Manager Mears), Hilary 
Edgar (Housing Operations Manager), Sharon Terry (Resident Involvement Officer) 
 
 
 
16 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
16.1 Mary Mears, Chair, opened by expressing her unease and unhappiness with an issue 

leading to the wrong venue being promoted prior to the meeting. 
 
16.2 Officers apologised for the mistake and promised to perform due diligence for all 

future meetings. 
 
17 APOLOGIES 
 
17.2 Apologies were received by Iain Ramage, Steve Fenton, Chris El-Shabba and Mary 

Whitner. 
 
18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
18.1 Correction to previous attendance, that Alan Cooke be added to the minutes. 
 
18.2 Delete second section of Item 8.2 on Page 33, no request for leaseholder survey was 

requested by Rosemary Johnson. 
 
19 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
19.1 The Chair stated that, in the past, commencement times have been revised so as to 

better suit the season. 
 
19.2 Tenants stated that this has previously been attempted however, due to clashes with 

resident’s plans and family commitments, this has been unsuccessful.  
 
20 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 9 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
20.1 Hilary Edgar presented the performance report stated tenant’s concerned over going 

in to too much by way of details contained within. She further stressed that one of the 
main purposes of area panels is for resident reps and tenants to scrutinise them. 

 
20.2 Residents had the following enquiries, concerns and statements: 
 

 Stated it was a positive sign that that no evictions have taken place and gave 
positive feedback to the services BHCC provide 

 Requested what the expectation of numbers of roll out for BN2 postcode will be 

 Enquired if Mears pre-inspect all houses before new tenants move in 

 A Resident Inspector gave a negative critique on some of Mears’ work on houses, 
they stated there were many little issues that needed to be addressed as families 
were just about to move in 

 
20.3 The Chair praised the eviction record and the preventative measures BHCC takes to  
 
21 3 STAR ITEM FROM TENANT ONLY MEETING OF 5 OCTOBER 2017 
 
21.1 (Item 1 – Shortage of Housing and Allocations) 
 
21.2 Hilary Edgar stated that James Crane and other officers were unable to attend the 

meeting and have confirmed they will attend the next Area Panel in January.  
 
21.3 Residents had the following concerns, enquiries and statements: 
 

 A resident stated they were concerned with BHCC’s phone etiquette when 
answering questions on their position on the housing list 

 A representative of the Leaseholders Action Group stated that many members of 
the group have expressed an interest in selling their property once BHCC proceed 
with the trial 

 
21.4 Officers responded to resident’s concerns with the following: 
 

 The protocol response for BHCC staff to requests by residents in regards to 
responses to telephone enquiries is to never release any information so as to 
avoid issues of confusion 

 Councillor Anne Meadows stated leaseholder’s willing to sell to BHCC is a positive 
for everyone 

 
21.5 AGREED – That the report is satisfactory. 
 
22 DISCUSSION ON COORDINATION OF DATES FOR TENANT ONLY MEETINGS, 

AGENDA SETTING AND AREA PANEL MEETINGS 
 
22.1 Residents stated that it was not fair to make decision on this topic as not enough 

people were present. 
 
22.2 AGREED – that the item will be brought to the next agenda. 
 
23 DISCUSSION ON SEASONAL CHANGES TO THE TIME OF EAST AREA PANEL 

MEETINGS 

2



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 9 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
24 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
24.1 A resident enquired as to why there were only 3 updates from service groups. 
 
24.2 Hilary Edgar stated that the Service Improvement Group’s bullet points remained the 

same as the last meeting and the most recent meeting took place earlier on the same 
day. 

 
24.3 AGREED – that all reports be noted. 
 
25 SUMMARY OF INFORMATION FROM AREA PANEL FEEDBACK FORMS 
 
25.1 Hilary Edgar gave a brief overview of the key findings and feedback received from the 

survey handed out to residents at the last East Housing Management Area Panel. 
 
25.2 AGREED – that the survey be noted. 
 
26 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
26.1 Sharon Terry enquired if members would be happy to accept results taken via a 

phone vote from members not present; the day after the meeting 
 
26.2 Residents stated no objections and voted yes. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:45pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

3



4



Item 30 on agenda 

Items from the East Area Residents’ only meeting held on 30/11/17   

 

1. Affordable Housing 

The meeting noted that the rent for a new 1 bedroom flat in Kite Place is £192 per 

week. This is not affordable for most people who need council housing. As a result 

rents have to be subsidized by Housing Benefit. 

 

At the last residents meeting there was a discussion about the shortage of housing 

and allocations. An item was put forward for discussion at the Area Panel but it 

wasn’t possible to discuss it as the officers required to provide the relevant 

information were unable to attend the meeting. 

 

The meeting decided to resubmit the questions from the previous meeting to the 

Area Panel Agenda: 

 

 What are the allocation priorities?  

 What is the Council doing to tackle the shortage of truly affordable housing in 

Brighton and Hove? 

 

Response from Carol Jenkins, Estate Regeneration Project Manager, 01273 

293832 and James Crane, Service Improvement & Interim Homemove Manager, 

01273 293316  

 

Rents for new build properties 

 

£192 is actually the rent for a two bedroom flat, not a one bedroom flat (which would 

be £153 per week). All the rents are within Housing Benefit limits for eligible 

households and were set by the council’s Housing & New Homes Committee. The 

rent levels have also been agreed by the government’s Homes & Communities 

Agency as these properties fall under the affordable rent regime as laid out by central 

government.  

 

Unlike older council stock which was largely built with government grants, the new 

build homes now mostly
[...]
e council’s Housing Strategy 2015  reinforces our need for more 

affordable housing to meet the needs of local people and includes strategic actions 

that seek to: 

 

 Prioritise support for new housing development that delivers a housing mix the 

city needs with a particular emphasis on family, Affordable Rent and where 

feasible, Social Rented housing. 

 Continue work with a range of partners including Homes & Communities 

Agency, housing associations and the community housing sector to develop 

more affordable housing. 

 Support housing associations and community housing organisations with their 

proposals to deliver affordable homes. 

 Look to new developments to deliver family housing as part of the affordable 

housing requirement. 

 Explore the viability of Community Land Trust and wider community housing 

development options when land is available with a focus on maximising the 

social value of new developments where appropriate.  

7



 

 Maximise housing provided from best use of the council’s Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) investment, land and buildings; and 

 Directly provide more council housing, such as by developing ourselves 

through our New Homes for Neighbourhoods programme, buying new homes 

off-plan or by supporting others to build and manage on our behalf. 

 

2. Black boxes and recycling in South Hawk 

 

Chris has contacted CityClean to ask why South Hawk residents have not been 

provided with wheelie bins for recycling, but has not had a response. 

This is a common problem, where people contact CityClean about issues on their 

estate and never get a response. 

 

The meeting decided to put this forward to the agenda setting meeting for discussion 

at the Area Panel. It is recognised that Housing cannot directly respond to issues of 

rubbish and recycling collections. However, it is requested that Housing make a 

direct request to CityClean that they engage more actively with issues raised by 

Residents Associati
[...]
s and made 12 

successful evictions for antisocial behaviour. 

 

 Considering what additional support may be needed to prevent an 

individual’s antisocial behaviour and what agencies could be providing 

such support. 

 

When dealing with antisocial behaviour the council will take a holistic approach, 

weighing up the behaviour of the alleged perpetrator and the impact that such 

behaviour is having on the victims. In doing so, the council will consider any 

vulnerability/disability that may be linked to the perpetrator and seek to identify an 

alternative remedy other than commencing enforcement action. 

 

This may involve a referral to a Tenancy Sustainment Officer, whose role is to 

coordinate the necessary support agencies (such as drug and alcohol services) 

and/or it may involve referring the perpetrator to social services or mental health 

services.  

 

The council has access to a vast range of support services for people whose 

behaviour leads to antisocial behaviour as a consequence of their vulnerabilities. 

One of the problems however, is sustaining that person’s engagement in support to 

enable effective change. It is this inconsistency that all too often leads to a relapse in 

behaviour and subsequent repeated antisocial behaviour.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17



 

9 . Gardens for new tenants 

When people are signed up for the tenancy of a flat they are not told which piece of 

garden is attached to their flat. This has caused considerable problems at 25 and 27 

Haig Avenue, Coldean, where there is an ongoing dispute between two tenants over 

the garden space outside their block.  

Coldean Tenants and Leaseholders have spoken to Housing in an attempt to get the 

matter resolved, but the council is saying they can’t do anything about it. 

The meeting felt that this illustrates a wider need for tenants to be given clear written 

information about which garden area is theirs. This is particularly the case where 

pr
[...]
ents Associations 

The process for applying for grants for the costs of running Residents Associations 

was discussed. Some people felt this can be overly complicated which can deter 

Associations from requesting funds. 

It was felt that those involved give a lot of their time for free and it should be easy for 

them to claim for their very limited expenses, such as travel and refreshments at 

meetings. 

Action: The meeting agreed to submit this to the agenda of the Area Panel, with a 

proposal that the process be reviewed. 

 

Response from Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, 01273 

293250 

 

I am sorry to hear that an association has found it difficult to apply to the council for a 

grant.   This is the first time I have heard this comment, so it would be useful to know 

more about what gave rise to this item before committing to review the process.   

Can the relevant association(s) please contact Hannah Barker, Resident Involvement 

Officer, for the North area? 

 

A copy of the  current form and procedures is attached to this response and can be 

used by any association that meet the criteria for funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19



 

 

 

Tenant / Resident Association Grant Application Form 

 

 

Name of Bank/Building Society: ____________________________________________ 

 

Name of Account:________________________________________________________  

 

Branch Address & Sort  Code:_____________________________________________ 

 

Account Number: ________________________________________________________ 

 

Please attach a copy of the Bank or Building Society Mandate:

 Attached Yes / No 

Please attach a photocopy of the most recent balance of accounts:

 Attached Yes / No 

 

 

Planned Expenditure from_____________________ to ________________________ 

 

Stationery:   

   

 ___________________________ 

 

Postage:   

   

 ___________________________ 

 

Telephone Call:
[...]
 done adequately. 

 

Any expenditure on transport, postage or telephone will have to be identified specifically.  On 

telephone expenditure we are recommending that when the association is funding a mobile 

telephone for official use “Pay as you Go” phones are used as these can be obtained for as 

little as £ 10.00 and it is easy to determine costs.   

 

Multiple packages that include internet, television and other devices are discouraged and 

should not be charged to your grant as it is difficult to determine specific costs.  As a general 

rule, to avoid misunderstandings, the method of re-imbursement for telephone use should be 

agreed between the Treasurer and Resident Involvement Officer for each association.  

 

A face to face meeting with your Resident Involvement Officer to discuss your grant bid will 

be needed before the grant can be processed.  This will be to ensure that there is full 

understanding of the above conditions and to ensure we are offering you all the help and 

assistance you might need. 

24



Area Housing Panels – draft report 
for Housing & New Homes 
Committee 

Agenda Item 67 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: HRA Energy Strategy 

Date of Meeting: 3, 4, 5 & 8January 2018 

Report of: Executive Director Neighbourhoods Communities & 
Housing 

Contact Officer: Name: Alex Fox Tel: 01273 290773 

 Email: Alex.fox@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1.1 The Housing & New Homes Committee is asked to consider the attached HRA 

Energy Strategy that outlines the current energy efficiency performance of the 
stock and sets out approaches for future improvement. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Housing and New Homes Committee approve the HRA Energy Strategy 

as Appendix 1. 
 
 

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Property & Investment (P&I) team has been successful in continually 

improving energy performance in council owned homes to date – improving 
hous
[...]
s most of the cost of building the new homes, repaying the 
council’s borrowing to help fund development costs. Although higher than rents for 
older council homes, rents for the new homes are all within Housing Benefit limits.  

Tenants of new homes also benefit from low running costs, as the homes are all 
built to high energy and water efficiency standards, as well as being newly finished 
and decorated, with good quality new flooring. 
 

 

For more information on New Homes for Neighbourhoods 

Email:   estate.regeneration@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Phone:  01273 290591  

Post:     Estate Regeneration Team, Brighton & Hove City Council,  

  1st Floor, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ  

Webpage:  www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn 

45

mailto:estate.regeneration@brighton-hove.gov.uk
http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn


46


	Agenda
	29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	30 Residents Question Time
	31 HRA Energy Strategy
	33 City Wide Reports
	35 New Homes for Neighbourhoods update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 8 JANUARY 2018 
 

BRISTOL ESTATE - BRISTOL ESTATE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillor Mary Mears (Chair) 
 
Representatives: Chris El-Shabba (Robert Lodge TA), Anne Wilson (Manor Farm RTA 
Sub), Lyn Bennett (MFRTA), Janet Gearing (Woodingdean), Rosemary Johnson 
(Leaseholders Action Group, Craven Vale CA Deputy) 
 
Officers: Rachel Chasseud (Head of Tenancy Services), Glyn Huelin (Business & 
Performance Manager), Alexander Fox (Home Energy Efficiency Project Manager), Hilary 
Edgar (Housing Service Operations Manager), James Crane (Service Improvement 
Manager), Jaine Jolly (Project Manager), Sharon Terry (Resident Involvement Officer), Eddie 
Wilson (General Manager Mears) 
 
 
27 APOLOGIES 
 
27.1 Apologies were received from Pat McKenna, Irene Boyce ad Ronnie Hart. 
 
28 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
28.1 A 1 minute silence was observed for Becky Purnell and Ann Ewings. 
 
29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
29.1 At the previous meeting; Sharon Terry, Resident Involvement Officer, clarified that as 

the terms of reference had not yet been amended to confirm on whether 
Leaseholders are eligible for a vote, a phone vote was taken to finalise a vote on 
leaseholder’s representatives. 

 
29.2 The Chair emphasised that a formal structure needs to be set by way of wording the 

terms of reference in order for leaseholder representatives to have a vote.  
 
30 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
30.1 (Item 1 – Affordable Housing) 
 
30.2 Residents stated the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 
 

 Residents stated that they were immensely impressed with the interior, noted that 
disabled access is well addressed with various specialist fittings 

 Enquired if residents will be charged a set rate regardless if they use heating or 
not 

 Requested a copy of the report set to be taken to committee 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 8 JANUARY 2018 

 
30.3 Officers responded to resident’s statements, concerns and enquiries with the 

following: 
 

 Noted that rents are lower than provided in the report  

 An Officer broke down the costs of rent proposed: 

 1 bedroom at £145.94 per month 

 2 bedroom at £185.40 per month 

 3 bedroom at £223.20 per month 

 Officers stated that overall the rates of running costs would be low, homes are 
highly sustainable and good value for money  

 Confirmed that there is a £20 per month surcharge which covers heating and 
ground maintenance amongst other things 

 It was further noted that a special consideration was taken to accommodate 
people with disabilities 

 An Officer clarified that the Housing and New Homes Program means that this 
year BHCC will be letting more properties 

 Noted that over 11,000 people have been removed from the register 

 Stated that the new system is much more user friendly, including  an easier 
application for applicants 

 Stated that officers are charged with reaching certain targets with a 5% tolerance 
to ensure allocation plans are met 

 It was stated that the figure for home seekers has diminished to 20% however this 
area was over performing  other groups 

 Stated that BHCC have help for people without access or knowledge of computers 
to apply for bids. 

 

30.4 The Chair noted that the increasing number of appeals are adding to long wait times 
and enquired what levels of anti-social behaviour there are.  She further noted that 
BHCC has 2 million in funds for buying properties under right to buy. 

 
30.5 (Item 2 – Black Boxes and Recycling in South Hawk) 
 
30.6 Residents had the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 
 

 Stated discrepancy regarding vans and lorries not going through as parking is 
currently unregulated 

 Stated an issue regarding cars parked on corners as double yellow lines have 
disappeared 

 Noted that disabled tenants with children are experiencing issues regarding refuse 
building up in areas 

 
30.6 Officers responded to resident’s statements, concerns and enquiries with the 

following: 
 

 Will contact City Clean manager in regards to recycling bins and to address issue 
of fly tipping on estates 

 Brought posters for tenant reps highlighting information on maintenance and the 
importance of keeping gardens and pathways clear 

 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 8 JANUARY 2018 

30.7 The Chair stated that both the issue of the lack of road markings and fly tipping must 
be addressed, she further confirmed that the tenancy handbook is an agreement with 
residents whom sign it thus constituting it as a legal document which must be 
enforced. 

 
30.8 (Item 3 – Anti Social Behaviour) 
 
30.9 AGREED – that the response was satisfactory 
 
30.10 (3 Star West Ward - Item 5 –Review of Estate Development Budget) 
 
30.11 AGREED – that the response was satisfactory 
 
30.12 (Item 7 – Accessibility Issues) 
 
30.13 A resident expressed an issue with BHCC’s choice of typeface, he specified that 

‘Arial’ as difficult to read. 
 
30.14 An Officer agreed to feed this to the BHCC Comms team 
 
30.15 The Chair noted that it was positive that BHCC provides specific help to individuals 

depending on their needs 
 
30.16 (3 Star North Ward - Item 8 – Tenancy Requirements) 
 
30.17 AGREED – that the response was satisfactory 
 
30.18 (Item 9 – Gardens for new tenants) 
 
30.19 An Officer stated that there are no clear boundaries, confirmed that when people 

move in, fencing will already be put in place in conformity with the official boundary 
lines. 

 
30.20 AGREED – that the response was satisfactory 
 
30.21 (Item 10 – Grants to residents association) 
30.22 Residents stated their scepticism due to the complex nature of the process 
 
30.23 An Officer clarified that Resident Involvement Officers can help people with the 

process. 
 
30.24 AGREED – That the response was satisfactory.  
 
31 HRA ENERGY STRATEGY 
 
31.1 Alex Fox, Home Energy Efficiency Project Manager, gave a briefing on the Energy 

Strategy Report, he stated that it is a positive step for the HRA. He noted that 
previously there has been no risk specific plan for a holistic approach to integrate the 
energy saving plan. The plan will take the form of a 2 fold approach; the first will 
address Buildings that are beginning to plan and integrate energy efficiency in to the 
works and the second will support resident energy saving projects.   

 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 8 JANUARY 2018 

31.2 Residents had the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 
 

 Requested officers to check resident’s meeting dates in regards to issues of 
attendance arising as diaries are often not consulted 

 Requested clarification of the term “trilemma” 

 Enquired if officers will meet with leaseholders 

 Requested more information on new person’s role 
 
31.3 Officers responded to resident’s questions, concerns and enquiries with the following: 
 

 Officer agreed to check resident meeting dates and noted that there will be other 
meetings in future 

 An officer clarified that the term “Trilemma” is in reference to 3 big issues:  

 1. Carbon emissions 

 2. Security of supply; to produce enough energy 

 3. Cost of energy  

 Confirmed that officers are happy to meet with resident leaseholders 

 Clarified that the new person’s role will see the beginning of the consultation 
process 

 
31.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
32 ROUND ROBIN 
 
32.1 Residents gave the following updates on events taking place in their area: 
 

 A resident stated that 23 security doors are having problems with trade bells and 
enquired if it would be possible for BHCC to provide master ‘fobs’ for the mail 
collector 

 
32.2 An Officer responded to a resident’s enquiries and statements with the following: 
 

 Stated that Larissa Reed, Executive Director-Neighbourhoods Communities & 
Housing, has written to the post office in regards to ‘fobs’. An officer stated that 
she would contact relevant personnel to personally follow issue up with resident. 

 
33 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
33.1 AGREED – that the City Wide Reports be noted. 
 
34 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
34.1 An Officer gave a presentation on the draft tenancy handbook and explained the 

different aspects of the new agreement such as an update of details. 
 
35 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 
 
35.1 AGREED – that the reports be noted. 
 
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 8 JANUARY 2018 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


